
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 450

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19
TH

 JULY, 2016/ ASHADHA 28, 1938 (SAKA)


SECURITY TO PRIVATE SECTOR


450.   DR. P. VENUGOPAL:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) has decided to provide full time security cover by its armed commandos to the private sector establishment;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether it is a fact that the CISF has been receiving payment from these private sector establishments for the security provided by CISF commandos; and


(d) if so, the total amount received from each establishment along with the strength of personnel deployed by CISF in each unit of the private sector establishments during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) & (b)  The CISF Act, 1968 as amended vide Act No.22 of 2009,

provides for deployment of CISF in private units also. As on date, CISF is deployed in 08 Private Sector Units, as detailed below:-
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(c) & (d) The cost of CISF deployment at respective private sector establishments is borne by the private establishment concerned. The details are given below:-

Amount in Rs

   2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 GRAND
TOTAL

SN
O

NAME OF
PRIVATE
 ESTT.

SANCTIONED
STRENGTH

PAYMENT
RECEIVED

PAYMENT
RECEIVED

PAYMENT
RECEIVED

PAYMENT
RECEIVED

PAYMENT
RECEIVED

 KARNATAKA

1 Infosys Tech
Bangalore

176 41769759 49929409 54084208 12771957 158555333

2 Electronic City
Bangalore

84 27809608 31982638 32603426 8037192 100432864

3 Infosys Tech
Mysore

105 18567578 22532267 24865527 6049940 72015312

 GUJARAT

4 Reliance
Industries

217 90257442 99756021 105316944 25805927 321136334

5 CGPL/ UMPL
 Mundra

99 0 0 24462167 12888549 37350716

 MAHARASHTRA

6 Infosys Tech
Pune

134 61654991 69034992 74724780 18044112 223458875

 ODISHA

7 Tata Steel Ltd.
Kalingnagar

278 0 0 23819076 23819076 47638152

 UTTARAKHAND

8 Patanjali Food &
HarbalPark
Haridwar

35 0 0 11688240 3891273 15579513

  TOTAL 1128 240059378 273235327 351564368 111308026 976167099


*****

SNo Pvt Sector Unit Strength sanctioned for deployment

1 Infosys Tech Bangalore, Karnataka 176

2 Electronic City Bangalore, Karnataka 84

3 Infosys Tech Mysore, Karnataka 105

4 Reliance Industries, Gujarat 217

5 CGPL/UMPL Mundra, Gujarat 99

6 Infosys Tech Pune, Mahrashtra 134

7 Tata Steel Ltd. Kalingnagar, Odisha 278

8 Patanjali Food & HerbalPark Haridwar,
Uttarakhand

35

